. T 3 PAGE OF PAGES
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1. CONTRACTID CODE |

. 1 9
2. AMENDMENTMODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4_. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO, 5. PROJECT NO. (If apptcatia)
0079 . See Block 16C 185002227
6. ISSUED 8Y CODE {00516 7. ADMINISTERED BY (I other than ltem G) CODE l
U.S. Department of Energy ’
"ORNL Site Office
P.0O. Box 2008
Oak Ridge TN 37831
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., streol, counly, Slato and 2iP Codes) ) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
‘ OAK RIDGE ASSOCIATED UNIVERSITIES, INCORPORATED
Attn: Angela Ho!mberg ] 8B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
P.O. BOX 117
OAK RIDGE TN 37831, x 10A MOD F(l)c:ﬂl OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.'
108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE (141152224 [FAC'UTYCODE 03/10/2016 g
17, THIS TEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDIAENTS OF SOLIGITATIONS T
{JThe above numbered sokcitation is amended as sel forth in llem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offurs Ois extended.  Dis not extendad,
Offers must acknowiedge recelpl of this amendment prior 1o the hour and date specified in the soilcllation or as amended , by one of the fellowing mothods: (a) By compleling
liems 8 and 1S, and reluming coples of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of (his amendment on eech copy of the offer submitted ; or {c) By

separate leiter of talepram which includes a réferenice lo the solicilation and emendmant numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWI.EDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER if by
_virtue of this emendment you desina to change an offer siready submittad , such changa may be mada by telogram or lotter, providad sach telegram or loltor makes

seference lo the soficltation and this amendment, and Is received prior 10 the opsning hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA(if reguired) Net Increase: $1 ,121,802.11
See Schedule ’

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPUIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT tACDIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITE# 14,

CHECKONE | A B?SE‘:R%GIE ﬁ%&ER 1S ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authonty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT

8. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changses In paying office,
apptupniation dale, elc.) SET FORTH INITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43,103(b).

. C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY CF:

D. OTHER (Specity lype of modificalion and authority)

X Contract Clause 970.5232-4 Obllgatlon of Funds (DEC 2000) and P.L. 95-91
E IMPORTANT;  Conlaclor ®isnot.  [is required to sign this d ontandretut ________ coples 1o the Issulnp office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including soficitalion/conlract sdbjecf maller whero feasible.)
A. The purpose of this Modification is to obligate Department Of Energy (DOE) Funding in
the amount of $1,121,802.11 (TAS 89 0222). This Modification does not obligate any
Non-Appropriated funding. Pursuant to paragraph {(a) of the contract clause in Section I,
DEAR 970.5232-4 Obligation of Funds (DEC 2000), the amount presently obligated by the
Government with respect to this contract is $734,496,122.55 "

B. The purpose of this modification is to update and revise Section J - List of
Attachments as follows: '

Attachment D.2 - DOE Directives (List B) List of Applicable Directives. Contract Document
Attachment D.2 - DOE Directives (List B) as amended in modification 0067 List of Applicable
Continued ...

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in llem 9 A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in fuil foreo ond effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or prinl) 18A, NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or gin)
Ivan A. Boatner, Vice President and General Counsel

Kenneth Lowell Kimbrough

758. CONTRACTORjOFFERORY /-\ 15C. DATE SIGNED |10 G EF N HOTOL AMERICA
i » N 7 Ki 29:53 -05'00"
TS s parsan et o | f~_/ BT OO i —Dater2017[12.20 09:29:53 -05'0
NSN 7540.01-152.6070 v STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10.83)
Pravious edilion unusable ) Prascribed by GSA

. . FAR (48 CFR) 53.243




REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED

CONTINUATION SHEET | 50 _cc0014664/0079

NAME OF OFFEROR OR GONTRACTOR
OAK RIDGE ASSOCIATED UNIVERSITIES, INCORPORATED

ITEMNO.
(R}

SUPPLIESISERVICES
(B)

QUANTITY
{C)

UNIT
12)

UNIT PRICE
()

'AMOUNT
(F)

Directives is hereby deleted in its entirety, and
the attached RCN ORAU-007, dated December 14,
2017 is hereby incorporated into the contract.

C. All other terms and conditions remain
unchanged.

Delivery Location Code: 000525

Oak Ridge National Laboratoxy

U.S. Department of Energy Site Offi
Bethel Valley Road

Building 45008, Room 204

Oak Ridge TN 37830

Payment:
OR for Oak Ridge/OSTI
U.S. Department of Energy
Oak Ridge Financial Service Center
P.0. Box 6017
Oak Ridge TN 37831

NSN 7540-01-152-8007

OPTIONAL FORM 538 (4-58)
Spcnsosnd by GSA
FAR {48 CFR1 63,110




DOE Form !
(04/1991) ) RCN No. ORAU-07
U.S. Department of Energy
REQUIREMENTS CHANGE NOTICE Page 1 of 7
PROJECT: Contract Baseline Documentation A LOCATION: Oak Ridge, Tennessee

CONTRACTOR: Oak Ridge Associated Universities (ORAU)

CONTRACT NO.: DE-SC0014664, DEAR 970.5204-2, Laws,
Regulations, and DOE Dircctives (DEC DATE OF CONTRACT: March 10, 2016
2000)

This Requirements Change Natice (RCN) No. ORAU-07 incotporates into Section J, Attachment D.2, of Contract No.

DE-5C0014664, the awtached list of applicable documents, which have been assessed against the terms and conditions of the

subject contract in accordance with the above-referenced clause. This is a complete numbered list of rdministrative

requirements and a representation of environment, safely, and health (ES&H) requircments. In formation regarding

ES&H-related directives end their applicability can onty be obteined from specific WSS sets. ES&H-related directives in WSS

sets have an ES&H footnote. Changes to Section J, Attachment D.2, ave indicated by bald type. Below is a list of the directives
incorporated hercin:

| EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF DIRECTIVE CHANGES

ADDITIONS:
DOE 0 413.3B, Change 4

| DELETIONS:
DOE O 413.3B, Change 2

EXTENSIONS:
UPDATES:
IMPLEMENTATION PLANS (REVISED COMPLIANCE STATUSY:

ADMINISTRATIVE CORRECTION:

DOE AUTHORIZING SIGNATURE: . W ]jATE:
DM‘LL “ Hoa O C«-—Q ‘ = [n/(
Ho Ag ~L [t 12

Michele-Beanton, Contr;actin‘g_ Officer’s Representative

P e P

N



Summary of Changes for RCN-07

RCN No. ORAU-07
Page 2 of 7

Baseline List of Required Compliance Documents

Directive Title Action Authority -
DOE 0 413.3B, Program and Project Management Addition DOE email dated 12/06/2017
Change 4 for the Acquisition of Capital ORAU cmail dated 12/12/2017
Assets ] :
DOE 0 413.3B, Program and Project Management " Deleted DOE cmail dated 12/06/2017
Change 2 for the Acquisition of Capital ORAU email dated 12/12/2017

Assels




Attachment D
Baseline List of

Required Compliancc Documents

List B - List of Applicable Directives

ORAU No., RCN-07

Page 3 of 7

‘DOE: Direcﬁves

may be found at the totlowmg address."‘
htt@ [wanet dlreutives doe.govl

Through

Administrative Charge 1

Mzanagemenrt

Raquired Compll*nce " R ’:'
" Document Document Date Tit(a ‘Change Notes and .Comments -

DOE 0 130.1 09/29/1995 Budget Formulation
Plan for Operating In the Event of a Lapse in

DOE 0 137.1A 08/30/1999 Appropriations

DOE O 142,3A, Unclasslfied Forelgn Visitors and Asslgnmenu;

Change L 01/18/2017 Program

DOE 0 150.1A 03/31/2014 Contnuity Programs v
Comprehenslve Emergency Management

DOE 0 151.1D 08/11/2016 System

DOE O 153.1 06/27/2007 Departmental Radiological Emergency Footnote (4)
Resoonse Assets

DOE O 200.1A

Change 1 01/13/2017 Informatlen Technology Management

DOE O 205.18

Administrative Change 2 03/11/?0?13 ' Department of Energy Cyber Security Program

DOE O 206.1 01/16/2009 Department of Energy Privacy Program

0E 0 206.2 02/19/2013 Identity, Credential, and Access Management
(1CAM)

DOE 0 210.2A 04/08/2011 DOE Corporate Operating Experience Program
Reporting Fraud, Waste and Abuse to the

DOE 0 221.18 09/27/2016 Offtice of Inspector General

DOE O 221.2A 02/25/2008 Cooperation with the Office of Inspector

R General

Establishment of Management Declislons on

DOEO 221.3 12/17/2001 Office of Inspactor General Reports

DOE O 225.1B 03/04/2011 Accldent Investigations

DOEQ 227.1 08/30/2011 Independznt Oversight Program

DOE O 231.18 :

Administrative Change 1 11/28/2012' Environment, Safety and Health Reperting
Occurrence Reporting and Processing of

DOE 0 232.2A 01/17/2017 Operations Information

DOE O 241.18B 04/26/2015 Sclentific and Technical Information




Attachment D
Baseline List of

Required Compliance Documents

List B - List of Applicable Dircctives

ORAU No. RCN-07
Page 4 of 7

"DOE Directwes

,,ybe found at the foliowing address.f;:- ’:,f'.‘ S
- httpilfwww.directives.doegovl - - © .*

DOE O 243.18B,
Administrative Change 1

07/08/2013

Records Management Program

Compliance Line: Implementation Plan, approved

by DOE on 06/26/2012.

DOE 0 252.1A,

Administrative Change 1 03/12/2013 Technlical Standards Program
DOE O 350.1, Change 5 08/30/2014 gontractor Human Resource Management
. rograms
DOE 0 410.2,
Administrative Change 1 04/10/2014 . Management of Nuclear Materials
DOE 0 412.1 - 04/20/199¢% Work Authorizatlon System
DOE 0 413.18 10/28/2008 Internal Control Program Footnote (4)
DOE O 413.38 : Program and Project Management for the
Change 4 11/29/2010 Acquisition of Capital Assets
ES&H-related Directive
DOE 0 414.10 05/08/2013 Quality Assurance Included in WSS. See
Administrative 1
Footnote (3).
’ ES&H-related Directve
DOE 0 420.1C 12/04/2012 Facility Safety included in WSS, See
Footnote (3).
DOE 0 430.18, Change 2 04/25/2011 Reai Property Asset Management
. ES&H-related Directive
DOE 0 435.1, Change 1 08/28/2001 Radioactive Waste Management Induded in WSS. See
. Footnote (3).
- irect
DOE M 435.1-1, 20 dioactive W, sment Manual fsj"j: T WSS, Seo
Administrative Change 2 06/08/2011 Ra‘loa ve Waste Management Manua ncluded In . See
Footnate (3).
DOE 0 436.1 05/02/2011 Departmanta! Sustainabllity
. ES&H-related Directives
DOE M 440.1-1A 01/09/2006 DOE Explosives Safety Manual’ incduded In WSS. See
. Footnote (3).
ES&H-related Directive
ADSE'OI;:;"Z CICha a1 06/22/2011 = |Aviatlon Management and Safety included in WSS. See
min ve ng Footnote (1).
. Department of Energy Employee Concerns
DOE O 442.1.A 06/06/2001 Program
DOE 0 442.2, Differing Prafesslonal Opinions for Technlcal
ch 1 " 10/04/2016 Issues Involving Environmental, Safety and
ange Heaith Technical Concerns
DOE O 443,18 04/21/2016 Protection of Human Research Subjects




Attachment D
Baseline List of

Required Compliance Documents-

List B - List of Applicable Directives

ORAU No. RCN-07

Page S of 7

OE Dlrrectwes

may he found at the followmg addressr 5
ttp Hwww.directives. doe.gov/

Administrative Change 1

Department of Energy Environment, Safety

DOE P 450.7 08/02/2004 and Health (ES&H) Goals
. ES&H-related Directive
DOE 0 451.18, Change 1 09/28/2001 :\,’a""""“ Environmentai Policy Act Compliance included In WSS, See
rogram
. Footnote (3).
Protection of Use Control Vulnerabilities and
DOE 0 452.7 05/ 14/20.10 ~ |Designs
: ES&H-related Directive
DOE 0 458.1, Radlation Protection of the Public and the .
Administrative Change 3 01/15/2013 Environment includad In WSS. See
Footnote (3).
- ES&H-related Directive
DOE 0 460.10 1272072016  |Hezardous Materials Packaging and included In WSS. See
Transportation Safety
Footnate (1).
Departmenta! Materfals Transportation and
DOE 0 460.2A 12/22/2004 Packaging Management
Radioactive Material Transportation Practices
DOE M 460.2-1A 06/04/2008 Mznual for Use With DOE O 460.2A Feotnote (2).
DOE P 470.1A 12/29/2010 Safeguards and Security Program
DOE 0 470.3C 11/23/2016 Design Basis Threat (DBT) Order
DOE 0 470.48,
Change 2 01/17/2017 Safeguards and Security Program
DOE 0 470.5 06/02/2014 Insider Threat Program .
DOE 0 470.6 09/02/2015 Technical Security Program
Identification and Protection of Undlassified
DOE 0 471.18 03/01/2010 Controfled Nuclear Information
DOE M 471.3-1, Manual for Identifying and Protecting Official
Administrative Change 1 01/13/2011 Use Only Information
DOE 6 471.3, Identifying and Protecting Officlal Use Only
Administrative Change 1 01/13/2011 Information
DOE 0 471.6, ; .
Administrative Change 1 11/23/2012 Information Security
DOE 0 472.2, Change 1 07/09/2014 Parsonnel Security
DOE 0 473.3A 03/23/2016 Protecticn Program Operations
DOE 0 474.2,
Change 4 09/13/2016 Nuclear Materlal (‘Tontrol and Accountabillity
DOE 0 475.1 12/10/2004 Counterintelligence Progrem




Attachment D _
Baseline List of

Required Compliance Documents

List B - List of Applicable Directives

ORAU No. RCN-07
Page 6 of 7

“DOE Dlrectwes :

may ‘b found at the following address'..f

- htte:d/iveww, du;ectgves doe.gov/

DOE 0 475,28

10/03/2014

Identifylng Clessifled Information
R Retmbursable Work For Non-Federal Sponsors
tjpE M 481.1-1A Change-1 09/28/2001 Process Manual v
DOE 0 484.1, . Refmbursable Work for the Departraent of
Acministrative Change 2 06/30/2014 Hameland Security
DOE 0 522.1 11/03/2004 Pricing of Departmental Materials and Services
DOE 0 534.18B 01/06/2003 Accounting
DOE O 551.10, 5
Change 2 08/09/2016 Official Foreign Travel
DOE M 573.1-1 07/12/2000 Mall Services User’s Manual
Department of Energy Personal Property
DOE 0 580.1A 03/30/2012 Management Program
DOE 2340.1C 06/08/1992 Coordination of Generat Accounting Office

Actlvitles




ORAU No. RCN-07
Page 7 of 7

Attachment D
Baseline List of
Required Compliance Documents

List B - List of Applicable Directives

T Viork Smart Standads (WSS) Sets” .-
may be found at the following address:. ;
hito:ifwviv.oral.goviorise/wss.iim

- g L P I : .. .- | change #. | o
ired Compliance Document - hpprfwai : Title | Approvai .NQSQS._GI'S' :
- EPHEPEE Date. | ... . ... : g Comments -
(I P R st J Bate . ST T
Oak Ridge Institute for
Sclence and Education
WSS Set 40 (ORISE) Work Smart
Standards Sat

FQOTNOTES:

(1) This document is not directly appllcablé to the Contractor; It Is Included in the list of applicable
documents because the Contractor must provide certain information or Input to DOE in order for
DOE to comply with requirements specifled in the document.

(2) The Contractor does not perform activities which fall within the scope of this directive at this time.
If these activitles are conducted at some future date, the requirements contained In this document
will be applicabie to the Contractor and programs to implement the requirements of this document

will be estabiished when and If such actlvities are to be initiated.

(3) This document Is ES&H-related and appears on the current Work Smart Standards Set. In a WSS
Set, the document may be referenced In its entirety or only certaln chapters, paragraphs, or
sections.

(4) The requirements of this document are applicable; however, specific additional clarification or
guidance is required from DOE before such requirements can be implemented In full as indicated

in written requests for direction from the Contractor,




